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possible, an@ this ‘will be done on an instalment Masls.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Has it been brought to his notice that gome of the public geetor units like HAL, Kanpur, have asked for exemption from the scheme on the ground that their present medica] arrangements are better, and may I know whether oxemp-
tion will be granted to them it they
80 desire,

SHRI RAGHUNATHA  REDDY:
This is g matter that should be decided on the merits of each case.
There cannot be any general principle. Though in certain cases the medical benefits may be better, this scheme not only covers medical benefits but also sickness benefits, insurance, and in case of death, the family is also covered. If a person dies. hic wife will be provided for until she gets married or dies. or the children are also provided with all these benefits uyntil] they became major Therefore, all these benefits cap be provided under the gcheme concerned by the public sector. Otherwise, taking a balanced-view in this matter, it the public sector provides more advantageous scheme for the benefits of the workers, mnaturally on such cases a decision will be taken on merits.

it o wroveer vt : weTer wgTAw,
X W99 ¥ QT AL WA §7 § forar w7
wg § fr wlfas & wias a7 1 $3
FT foar 9 A% w1 GFT W arwcd 7 ag ava 3 iy for St &
97 g € ua Wik e A W
wgt ozt fevdadry § gaw aga & o8 wwzT wdr F, qarsi &7 Savw Al @
0T Aferw w2¥ agf & famad s wify 9 et w4 & wEv AT
g @ T wIRIT LW AW AT OEEEY
& ¥ GEN €T aArE 9w w0 Wi
¥Y F& W Gy 7 IT wrdandr
s ?
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SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY; As
1 submitted, now 56 lakh workery belonging to the various industrial or-
genizations are covered. Regarding the gpecific question put by my good friend Mr. Sharma, I may submit that as far as the posting of doctors and the administration of the hospitals are concerned, it is completely in the hands of the State Governments. We have impressed upon them and they are also taking a keen interest in this matter, ang I hope sufficient progress will be made.

SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYYA:
My question alzo relates to the part of the question asked by Mr. Sharma, They are spreading the net which will be covered under ESI. My ques-~
tion not only relates to medical facilities but also the cash benefit for which the workers are being harassed in almost'all the places. I want to know whether any scheme has been drawn up so that the insured persons may get cash benefit when it is due to them without going through any harassment.

SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY:
Thig is a question of expression of opinion. 1f the hon. Member has got any specific case, we can look into it.

Pollution of Ganga Waters in West
Bengal

*318. SHRI N, K. SANGHI: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FA-MILY PLANNING be pleaged to state:

(a) whethey the percentage of ppl-
lution qf Ganga waters is increasing every year in West Bengal;

(b) whether the pollution has become a health hazard;

(c) the causes for this rapjd increase in the percentage of pollution;
and

(d) the steps taken to munimise 11?
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THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY PLARNING (DR. KARAN
SINGH): (m) to (c). No such report hag been received by the West Bengal Prevention and Control of Water Pollution Board. However, it is well known that water pollution does constitute a major health hazard.

{d) Under the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1874 a State Board for the prevention and contro] of water pollution has been set up in West Bengal from 20-9-
1874, The Board is required inter alic, to take measures to counteract water pollution of streams in West
Bengal.

SHRI N. K SANGHI: Water pollution is posing a serious problem.
We have heard from the answer of the hon Minister that no report has yet been received. It has been expressed in the paperg go widely In this background, may 1 know from the hon Minister if any guidelines have been laid down for coordinating the working of the State Board with the Central Government to know what is the position or for what the State Boards are formed or the whole matter is left to the States?

DR KARAN SINGH: Under the Act, there iz a Central Board that is set up and also there are State Boards It ig one of the duties of the Central Boarg to advise the 8tate Board upon how they should proceed. In addition to that, I may inform the hon. Mem-~
ber that two special reports on water pollution in India from the World Hesalth Organisation experts were recelved both in 1975 Therefore, the Central Government is very actively pursuing the matter and is in close touch with the State Government,

SHRI N. K. SANGHI: T would like to draw the attention of the hon. Minister to g survey report of the West Bengal, which hag been done particularly for West Bengsl, which is creating a very serious constraint on water pollution, May I know if you are asking the indusiries all over the coun-

fry to put cleaners so that pollution

ﬁ:nt‘herivmmybanduudwuml-
m,

DR. KARAN SINGH: The hen,
Member has drawn attention to a very grave matter and that is incremsing pollution of the emtire watsr system in this couniry. The whole Ganga river.systam almost from Rishikesh downwards is getting increasingly polluted as a result of a humber of industiriey that are coming up on the Ganga itsel# and the tributarie; and also as a result of untreated sewage.
The Ganga water for thousands of years hag been a symbol of purity, but, unfortunately, the modern industrial development is polluting it Therefore, the Government is very much concerned about this mater The Parliament passed this Act for this very purpose We are indeed advising all industries everywhere in the country that they should include the latest anti-pollution technology in any new plant hat they set up.
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SHRI TRIDIB CHAUDHURI; The hon, Minister hag stated a general proposition, We are quite aware that the Government is seized of the problem in a general way. But the fact 1s that very recently, only early ts month, one of the expert bodies appointed by the Calcutta Metropalitan Development Authority and their alhed organisations to examine the question of the pollution of the Ganga water 1n the industria] area of Calcutta, has expressed the opinion that very soon, jn spite of the normal treatment that is given by the water supply agencies of the municipalities, the Ganga water in the industrial area of Calcutta downstream will become completely polluted and npotable.
May I know whether the attenfion of the Govermunent has been drawn to that report and whether it will be possible for the Central Board or the Central Government to take some measures or steps at least to bring it 10 the notice of the appropriate authorities so that remedial action could be taken?

2287 L5—2.
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DR, KARAN SINGH: As I mehe
Yoned, two special reports of Jast yeer brought out by the World Health Or. ganisation are with me. I s awarg that the CMD.A. is conducting «
survey on this problem. But the report has not yet, ag far ag I know, come to us, I may clarify that under the Act also, the pritpary responsl. bility for tiis rests on the State Board, It is they who have to take the neces. sary action to ensure that poilution does not take place. The Government of India also or the Central Board is involved, It ig really a cooperative endeavour. May I mention that just two days ago, a file came to me and 1 have released a very senior officer who was the Director of the All-India Institute of Hygiene, Dr. Banerjee, to head the West Bengal State Board.
I must admit, looking through these papers that I am left with the impression that there iy scope for improvement in the functioning both of the Central Board and the State Boards, I will admit that and I agree that this is a matter which should receive much closer attention than it has received so far,
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Micro.-Wave Station of Gorakhpar

#319. SHRI NARSINGH NARAIN
PANDEY: Will the Minister of COM-MUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government have any proposal for the installation of micro-wave station at Gorakhpur;
and

(b) if so, the steps taken in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS (DR, SHANKER DAYAL
SHARMA): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Gorakhpur Microwave Station will be a dropping station on Lucknow-Gorakhpur—Patna Section of Calcutta—Lucknow ‘wideband microwave link. Installation work is in advanced stages and this section is likely to be put into service during 1976,

o Azfag Aume oig : & A4
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F:r oY & 7 39 §399 o2 fegraw,
1976 TF FiH T X AT |

New Post Offices in Eastern ang North Eastern Region

*#320., SHRI TUNA ORAON: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of post offices opened in Eastern and North Eastern Region States, State-wise, in 1975; and

(b) how does it compare with those in other regions, so far as population and area are concerned?

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICA.-

TIONS (DR. SHANKER DAYAL
SHARMA): (a) The details are as follows:

West Bengal . . 42

Bihar . . . II

Orissa . - . 106

Assam . B i 4

Mizoram ‘ # 3

Aruuachal A number of proposals
Manipur | are under considcrtion.
Meghalaya No.P.O. could be opened Nagaland during 1975 due to finan-Tripur J cial stringency.

(b) In the Eastern and North Eastern Region States, there is one post office for 5553 persons and 23.21 sq. kms. against the All India average of one post office for 4662 persons and
27.26 sq. kms.
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